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NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION INCLUDE QTY
1 1218 Hose 18" Hose 18" 1

Gasket 1
Label warning 1

2 5852 Coupler hydraulic Coupler,midget 1
3 272064 Check valve Body valve 1

Ball 1
Sring ball 1
Seat ball 1

4 272065 Grease tube Container assy 1
Label warning 1

5 272066 Head Head machined 1
Screw 10-32 x 1/4 4
Packing(head-tube) 1
Gasket (handle-head) 1
Wiper rod 1
Valve vent 1

6 272067 Handle Handle machined 1
Screw 10-32 x 1/4 4
Gasket (handle-head) 1
Bumper 1
Name plate 1

7 272068 Piston Piston assy 1
Screw 10-32 x 1/4 4
Gasket (handle-head) 1

8 272069 Trigger Trigger 1
Roll pin 1

9 272070 Trigger valve Trigger valve 1
Roll pin 1

10 271880 Packing Packing 1
11 272072 Follower Follower assy 1
12 272073 Spring, piston Return Spring 1
13 272074 Plunger Plunger assy 1
14 272075 Crown seal Crown seal 2
15 272076 Gasket Gasket 1
16 272077 Wiper Wiper rod 1
17 272078 Handle tube Handle 1
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Conditions Possible cause Corrective action
The gun doesn’t operate No inlet air pressure. Connect air supply.

The piston (7) is stuck. Dissasemble the gun, inspect for damage.
Replace if nessesary.

Air pressure is too low. Check air pressure supply. The pressure 
is to be higher 40 psi.

Broken return spring (12). Replace if nessesary.
The gun doesn’t operate Air pressure is too low. Check air pressure supply. The pressure 
automaticaly. is to be higher 40 psi.

The piston (7) is stuck. Disconnect air supply hose and hold on
until the spring is retracted the piston back 
and cycle the gun. If the gun doesn’t operate
dissasemble the gun, inspect for damage.
Replace the piston if nessesary.

The gun cycles but doesn’t Loss of prime. Repeat priming operation.
pump grease. The container is out of Check that container has grease.

grease.
Prime is not achieved Disconnect the extension hose or rigid 
after 10-15 seconds of extension and cycle the gun until grease 
operation. flows from the outlet.

The gun continues to lose Air may be trapped in Empty container, refill and repeat priming.
prime. several locations

in container after bulk 
fillling.
The follower lips (11) are Refer the paragraph on the container tube.
positioned wrong
The ball check valve (3) Disassemble check valve, remove ball,
is not functioning. clean and inspect ball seat area.

If the gun still doesn’t Contact an authorized service center.
operate.
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Numéro Pièce Description Inclus Quantité
1 1218 Tuyau 18" Tuyau 18" 1

Joint de culasse 1
Etiquette d’avertissement 1

2 5852 Coupleur Hydraulique Coupleur 1
3 272064 Valve de contrôle Valve 1

Bille 1
Ressort de la bille 1
Lit de la bille 1

4 272065 Tube de graisse Réceptacle 1
Etiquette d’avertissement 1

5 272066 Tête Tête 1
Vis 10-32 x ¼ 4
Garniture (tête du tube) 1
Joint de culasse (poignée - tête) 1
Tringle 1
Valve 1

6 272067 Poignée Poignée 1
Vis 10-32 x ¼ 4
Joint de culasse (poignée - tête) 1
Pare choc 1
Plaque du fabricant 1

7 272068 Piston Piston 1
Vis 10-32 x ¼ 4
Joint de culasse (poignée - tête) 1

8 272069 Gâchette Gâchette 1
Goupille 1

9 272070 Gâchette de la valve Gâchette de la valve 1
Goupille 1

10 271880 Garniture Garniture 1
11 272072 Tringle Tringle 1
12 272073 Ressort, piston Ressort de retour 1
13 272074 Piston Piston 1
14 272075 Joint de couronne Joint de couronne 2
15 272076 Joint de culasse Joint de culasse 1
16 272077 Bras Tige du bras 1
17 272078 Poignée du tube Poignée 1
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Condition Cause possible Action corrective
Le pistolet ne marche pas. Pas d’arrivée d’air. Connecter l’arrivée d’air

Le piston (7) est bloqué Démontrer le pistolet, vérifier son intégrité
Le remplacer si nécessaire

La pression d’arrivée d’air est trop faible. Vérifier la pression d’arrivée d’air
La pression doit être supérieure à 40 psi.

Ressort de retour cassé (12) Le remplacer si nécessaire
Le pistolet ne fonctionne La pression d’arrivée d’air Vérifier la pression d’arrivée d’air. 
pas automatiquement est trop faible. La pression doit être supérieure à 40 psi.

Le piston (7) est bloqué Débrancher le tuyau d’arrivée d’air jusqu'à 
ce que le piston soit revenu a son état 
initial et faire fonctionner le pistolet. Si le 
pistolet ne marche pas, le démontrer et 
vérifier son intégrité.
Remplacer le piston si nécessaire.

Le pistolet fonctionne mais ne Perte d’efficacité Répéter la mise en charge
pompe pas de graisse Pas de graisse dans le containeur Vérifier que le containeur contient de 

la graisse.
L’amorçage ne se produit pas après Débrancher le tuyau de connexion souple 
10-15 secondes de fonctionnement. ou rigide et faire fonctionner le pistolet 

jusqu'à ce que la graisse s’écoule de 
l’échappement.

Le pistolet perd son efficacité Poches d’air emprisonnées en Vider le containeur, le remplir et répéter la 
plusieurs endroits après le mise en charge.
remplissage du containeur.
Les lèvres (11) sont dans le mauvais Voir le paragraphe traitant du réceptacle.
sens.
La bille de la valve de contrôle (3) Démonter la valve de contrôle, enlever la 
ne marche pas. bille, nettoyer et inspecter le siège de 

la bille.
Si le pistolet ne fonctionne Contacter le service après-vente autorisé.
toujours pas
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Pos. Sach-Nr. Bennung Bestandteile Stk.
1 1218 Schlauch 18" Schlauch, 457 mm lang 1

Dichtung 1
Warnhinweis-Etikett 1

2 5852 Hydraulikmundstück Hydraulikmundstück 1
3 272064 Rückschlagventil Ventilgehäuse 1

Ventilkugel 1
Ventilfeder 1
Kugelsitz 1

4 272065 Fettpressenbehälter Behälterbaugruppe 1
Warnhinweis-Etikett 1

5 272066 Kopf Pressenkopf 1
Schraube 10-32 x 1/4 4
Packung (Kopf-Rohr) 1
Dichtung (Griff-Kopf) 1
Kolben-Nutring 1
Entlüftungsventil 1

6 272067 Pressen-Handgriff Handgriff 1
Schraube 10-32 x 1/4 4
Dichtung (Griff-Kopf) 1
Anschlagdämpfer 1
Typenschild 1

7 272068 Luftkolben Kolbenbaugruppe 1
Schraube 10-32  x 1/4 4
Dichtung (Handgriff-Kopf) 1

8 272069 Abzughebel Abzughebel 1
Kerbstift 1

9 272070 Luftventil Luftventil 1
Kerbstift 1

10 272880 Packung Packung 1
11 272072 Folgekolben Folgekolben-Garnitur 1
12 272073 Feder Feder 1
13 272974 Förderkolben Förderkolben 1
14 272075 Kolbenring Luftkolben-Dichtung 2
15 272076 Dichtung Dichtung 1
16 272077 Nutring Kolben-Nutring 1
17 272078 Griffstück Mitnehmerstangengriff 1

ERSATZTEILE
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Symptom Mögliche Ursache Behebung
Fettpresse funktioniert nicht. Kein Druck am Lufteinlass. Luftversorgung herstellen

Luftkolben (7) steckt fest. Presse demontieren und auf 
Beschädigungen hin untersuchen. 
Nötigenfalls ersetzen.

Antriebsluftdruck zu niedrig. Luftversorgung überprüfen. Der Druck 
muss höher als 40 PSIG ( 2,7 bar) sein.

Feder (12) gebrochen. Nötigenfalls ersetzen
Fettpresse funktioniert nicht Antriebsluftdruck zu niedrig. Luftversorgung überprüfen. Der Druck 
automatisch muss höher als 40 PSIG ( 2,7 bar) sein.

Luftkolben (7) steckt fest. Luftschlauch abkuppeln. Abwarten, bis
der Luftkolben von der Feder zurück-
geschoben wurde. Danach Luftschlauch
wieder ankuppeln und Presse betätigen. 
Funktioniert die Presse immer noch
nicht, diese demontieren und auf Be- 
schädigungen hin untersuchen.
Nötigenfalls Luftkolben ersetzen.

Fettpressenantrieb taktet, aberFettzufuhr ist unterbrochen. Entlüftungsvorgang wiederholen.
es wird kein Fett verpumpt. Pressenbehälter ist leer. Prüfen, ob Behälter leer ist und ggf. 

neu befüllen.
Schmierung wird nach 10 bis 15 Entfernen Sie den Verlaengerungsschlauch
Sekunden Betrieb nicht erreicht. oder die Starrverbindung und betätigen Sie 

die Schmierpistole bis Fett aus dem 
Auslass herauskommt.

Fettpresse setzt fortwährend Durch Befüllung mit losem Fett aus Pressenbehälter entleeren, neu füllen
mit der Fettförderung aus. einem Fettgebinde sind möglicherweisund die Entlüftung wiederholen.

Lufteinschlüsse im Pressenbehälter.

Folgekolbenmanschette (11) falsch Abschnitt über das richtige Befüllen des 
ausgerichtet. Pressenbehälters nochmals lesen.
Rückschlagventil (3) funktioniert nicht.Rückschlagventil demontieren und

Ventilteile entnehmen. Ventilkugel und 
Kugelsitz reinigen und inspizieren.

Wenn die Funktionsstörung Kontakt mit einem autorisierten 
nicht behoben werden kann. Kundendienstzentrum aufnehmen.

FEHLERSUCHE
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NO. NO. DE PIEZA DESCRIPCIÓN INCLUYE CDAD.
1 1218 Manguera de 18” Manguera de 18” 1

Empaque 1
Etiqueta de advertencia 1

2 5852 Acoplamiento hidráulico Miniacoplamiento 1
3 272064 Válvula de retención Cuerpo de válvula 1

Bola 1
Bola de resorte 1
Bola de asiento 1

4 272065 Tubo de engrase Conj. de recipiente 1
Etiqueta de advertencia 1

5 272066 Cabeza Cabeza maquinada 1
Tornillo de 10-32 x 1/4 4
Guarnición (cabeza-tubo) 1
Empaque (palanca-cabeza) 1
Varilla limpiadora 1
Válvula de descarga 1

6 272067 Palanca Palanca maquinada 1
Tornillo de 10-32 x 1/4 4
Empaque (cabeza-tubo) 1
Tope 1
Placa de identificación 1

7 272068 Pistón Conj. de pistón 1
Tornillo de 10-32 x 1/4 4
Empaquetadura (cabeza-tubo) 1

8 272069 Gatillo Gatillo 1
Pivote de rodillo 1

9 272070 Válvula de gatillo Válvula de gatillo 1
Pivote de rodillo 1

10 271880 Guarnición Guarnición 1
11 272072 Seguidor Conj. de seguidor 1
12 272073 Pistón de resorte Resorte de retorno 1
13 272074 Émbolo Conj. de émbolo 1
14 272075 Sello abovedado Sello abovedado 2
15 272076 Empaque Empaque 1
16 272077 Rascador Varilla rascadora 1
17 272078 Tubo de palanca Palanca 1

Piezas de repuesto
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Condiciones Causa posible Acción correctora
El engrasador no funciona. No hay aire de entrada. Conecte el suministro de are.

El pistón (7) está trabado. Desmonte el engrasador, inspeccione 
para ver si está dañado.
Reemplace si es necesario.

La presión de aire es demasiado baja. Compruebe el suministro de aire comprimido.
La presión debe ser mayor que 40 lb/pulg².

Resorte de retorno (12) roto. Reemplace si es necesario.
El engrasador no funciona La presión de aire es demasiado baja. Compruebe el suministro de aire comprimido. 
automáticamente La presión debe ser mayor que 40 lb/pulg².

El pistón está trabado (7). Desconecte la manguera de suministro de aire 
y sujete hasta que el resorte esté contraído, 
el pistón esté hacia atrás y cicle el engrasador. 
Si el engrasador no funciona, desmóntelo e 
inspecciónelo para ver si está dañado. 
Reemplace el pistón si está dañado.

El engrasador cicla pero no Dejo de estar cebado. Repita la operación de cebado.
bombea grasa El recipiente no tiene grasa. Compruebe si el recipiente tiene grasa.

El cebado no se realiza despues de 10 Desconecte la manguera de extensión o 
a 15 segundos de operación extensión rígida y cicle la pinstola hasta que la 

grasa fluya por la salida. 
El engrasador sigue dejando de Puede haber aire atrapado en Vacíe el recipiente, rellene y repita el cebado.
estar cebado. varios lugares en el recipiente

después del llenado a granel.
Los labios del seguidor (11) están mal Consulte el párrafo en el tubo del recipiente.
colocados.
La válvula de retención de bola Desmonte la válvula de retención, quite la 
(3) no funciona. bolsa, limpie e inspeccione el área de 

asentamiento de la bola.
Si el engrasador sigue sin operar. Póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio 

autorizado.
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